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To the Board of Education Members and the 
Citizens of the Houston Independent School District: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the Houston Independent School District (the 
"District" or "HISD") for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 is hereby submitted. This document is manage­
ment's report of financial operations to the Board of Education (the "Board"), taxpayers, grantor agencies, 
employees, the Texas Education Agency, and other interested parties. 

The Texas Education Code requires that all school districts file an annual report with the Texas Education 
Agency (TEA) within 150 days of the close of each fiscal year. The annual report must be prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GMP) as applicable to governmental entities 
and must be audited by a firm of independent licensed certified public accountants. This Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report is submitted in fulfillment of that requirement. An audit was conducted in accor­
dance with Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and 
0MB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. 

To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed information is accurate in all material respects and 
is reported in a manner designed to fairly present the financial position as well as the financial condition of 
the District. Disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain understanding of such financial operations 
have been included. Responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the data presented, as well as the 
presentation of this report, rests with District management. 

GMP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany 
the basic financial statements in the form of Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of 
transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The District's 
MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 

PROFILE OF THE HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

The District was created and incorporated by an act of the Thirty-Eighth Legislature of the State of Texas in 
1923. As an independent school district, a nine-member board of trustees elected from single-member dis­
tricts constitutes the governing body. Based on legislative authority codified in the Texas Education Code, 
the trustees (1) have exclusive power and duty to govern and oversee the District; (2) can acquire and hold 
real and personal property, sue and be sued, and hold all rights and titles to school property; (3) shall have 
power to levy and collect taxes and to issue bonds; (4) can contract for appointed officers, teachers, and other 
personnel as well as for goods and services; and (5) have the right of eminent domain to acquire real property. 

HISD, with an enrollment of over 215,000 students, is the seventh-largest public school system in the nation 
and the largest in Texas. An increase in enrollment of less than one percent is predicted for the 2015-16 

year. The District encompasses 301 square miles within greater Houston. HISD is an ethnically diverse 
district as 62 percent of all students are Hispanic, 25 percent are African-American, 8 percent are White 
and 4 percent are Asian. About 100 different languages are spoken by students throughout the District and 
over 62,000 students are English language learners. 
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Houston Independent School District provides services through ten early childhood centers (pre-kinder-
garten for four-year old students), 153 elementary schools (grades K-5), 37 middle schools (grades 6-8), 
40 high schools (grades 9-12) and 43 combination/alternative sites.  A list of school buildings with year of 
construction can be found in the Statistical Data Section.

The District offers many education programs in addition to general education including special educa-
tion services, gifted and talented programs, career and technical education, dual language programs, and  
various magnet programs. HISD contracted with ten charter schools which are funded with state tier one 
funds that flow through the District.

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

Houston, the fourth largest city in the United States with a population of 2.2 million, is a leader in numerous 
industries, including manufacturing, healthcare services, engineering, and oil and gas. In addition to great 
businesses, you’ll find professional sports, first-class museums and theatre, and an exquisite restaurant 
scene. Houston is known for oil, NASA, urban sprawl and business-friendly policies. In 2014, Forbes ranked 
Houston as the No.1 city for manufacturing in the United States. 

Employment in the Houston-Sugar Land-Baytown Metropolitan Statistical Area stood at 2,987,000 in June 
2015, up 55,700 from one year earlier per the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. The same report noted that 
Houston has had a 6.4% job increase, which was more than double the national rate of 2.9%.

Board of Education
November 12, 2015
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International City
Houston is truly an international city.  More than one-fourth of all residents are foreign born and over 90 
different languages are spoken in Houston. International migration represents approximately one-fourth of 
the region’s total population growth over the past decade.  Houston leads the Southwest with 21 foreign 
banks from nine different nations. The Port of Houston is a 25-mile-long complex of private and public 
facilities located just a few hours’ sailing time from the Gulf of Mexico. Over 200 million tons of cargo travels 
through the port annually, which is 67% of the U.S. gulf coast major imports, ranking the Port of Houston 
fi rst in U. S. imports.

Transportation
The Houston Airport System (“HAS”) is comprised of three airports:  Bush Intercontinental Airport, Hobby 
Airport and Ellington Airport.  HAS contributes over $27.5 billion to the local economy. In 2014, HAS served 
over 61 million passengers, and announced plans to expand routes to Latin America in October 2015. The 
Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County (“METRO”) operates a bus and light rail system. For the 
period July 2014 to June 2015, METRO had a weekday average ridership of 385,000.

Education and Health Services
The Texas Medical Center (“TMC”) is one of Houston’s largest employers with 106,000 employees. 
The internationally renowned, 1,345-acre TMC is the world’s largest medical center complex with 54 mem-
ber institutions, including leading medical, academic and research institutions. TMC’s The University of 
Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center continues to be ranked as one of the nation’s top two cancer centers 
in U.S. News and World Report’s annual rankings of the best hospitals for cancer care.

Summary
Houston’s strategic location and core strengths, including very strong exports and imports, cutting-edge med-
ical advancements, and technology breakthroughs across industries, uniquely position the city to play a vital 
role in meeting national and global market demands.  At a time of unprecedented geopolitical demographic 
shifts affecting markets worldwide, Houston stands as a leader among U. S. cities of the 21st century.

Board of Education
November 12, 2015
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ACCOUNTING AND BUDGETARY CONTROLS
The diverse nature of the District’s operations and the necessity of legal compliance preclude recording 
the financial transactions of the District in a single fund.  The District’s accounting system is organized and 
operated on a “fund basis.”  Each fund is a distinct, self-balancing accounting entity.  The various funds are 
fully described in Note 1 of the “Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.” 

In developing, evaluating, and improving the District’s accounting system, consideration is given to the 
adequacy of the internal control structure. Internal controls are designed to provide management with 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use 
or disposition and those transactions are executed in accordance with management’s authorization and 
recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP. The concept 
of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be 
derived, and the evaluation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

All internal control evaluations occur within the above-mentioned framework.  We believe the District’s 
internal control structure adequately safeguards assets and provides reasonable assurance of the proper 
recording of financial transactions. 

As a recipient of federal, state, and local grants, the District is also responsible for an adequate internal 
control structure that ensures compliance with applicable laws and regulations related to these grants.  
All funded grants are subject to testing as part of the District’s Single Audit as mandated by the Office of  
Management and Budget (“OMB”) Circular A-133. The internal control structure is subject to ongoing  
reviews by management. 

As a part of the District’s Single Audit, tests are conducted to determine the adequacy of the internal control 
structure as related to federal award programs as well as compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 
The results of the District’s Single Audit for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, reported no instances of 
material weaknesses in the internal control structure over federal awards.

The District’s financial system allows work-location supervisors access to a variety of business and financial 
reports on a real-time basis.  All reports show summaries and details for transactions. 

The District utilizes a line-item budget of proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. The 
emphasis of the budget process is to identify the activities requiring resources and to rank those activities 
according to the needs of the entire District.  Budgetary control is maintained at the function level by orga-
nizational unit through the encumbrance of estimated purchase amounts and other expenditures prior to 
the execution of contracts, approval of personnel transactions, or release of purchase orders to vendors.  
Those obligations which would result in an overrun of appropriated funds are not released until addition-
al appropriations are made available.  The Board of Education approves budgets for the General Fund,  
Special Revenue Fund, Debt Service Fund, Capital Renovation Fund, and Nutrition Services Fund.

Board of Education
November 12, 2015
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Waltrip High School Rendering North Forest High School Rendering		

CAPITAL PROJECTS 
The Capital Renovation Fund was created to  account for the District’s capital projects and includes the 
2012 bond program. 

   In November 2012, Houston voters by a margin of nearly 2 to 1 
approved a $1.89 billion bond referendum to replace and repair 40 schools, including 29 high schools. In 
addition, the bond program includes funds that will benefit students across the District including funding for 
technology upgrades, replacement of regional field houses, athletic facilities improvements, middle school 
restroom renovations, and safety and security upgrades. 

Despite a challenging construction market, the bond program is making progress in the planning, design, 
and construction of new schools.  The amount of construction work now taking place is unrivaled and marks 
a major District milestone as 6.8 million of square footage is planned in this program. 

The Public Facility Corporation (“PFC”) was established to issue bonds to provide for the acquisition of and 
placement in service of educational facilities in accordance with the Public Facility Corporation Act.  In De-
cember 2014, the PFC issued bonds to fund construction of three new schools:  North Forest High School, 
North Forest Early Childhood Center, and Energy Institute High School.  

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, facilities acquisition and construction expenditures for the  
Capital Renovation Fund and the PFC amounted to $240,436,423.

LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING
The District is subject to a target revenue formula for school district funding. Under the target revenue  
methodology, the District’s maintenance and operations revenue from property taxes and state aid is 
capped. As collections from property taxes increase, state aid is reduced by the same amount. The District 
is challenged with providing salary increases and other inflationary fixed costs within a capped budget. 
Therefore, the District is constantly adjusting future projections as costs in the market shift and as changes 
are proposed or adopted by the Texas Legislature.

Board of Education
November 12, 2015
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MAJOR INITIATIVES
The HISD Graduate Profile
With the help of community and business partners, as well as leaders from Houston’s largest industries and 
institutes of higher education, HISD has developed the Global Graduate profile. The profile contains six 
characteristics or qualities that all students will develop and grow during their time in elementary, middle, 
and high school.  The six characteristics are:

	 •	A Leader – Works collaboratively and leads by example.  Embraces new ideas and technologies  
		  and motivates others to be open to change.
	 •	A Critical Thinker – Identifies and dissects issues, seeks multiple options, and critically evaluates 
		  various solutions. Understands when additional information is needed and effectively uses  
		  technology (21st century literacies) to do research.
	 •	A College-Ready Learner – Proficient in the core disciplines, as evidenced by successful performance 
		  on state and national assessments.  Works hard and persists to achieve academic and career goals.
	 •	Adaptable & Productive – Industrious member of a global society.  Demonstrates flexibility and  
		  cross-cultural skills when fulfilling personal, professional, and community experiences.
	 •	A Responsible Decision Maker – Sets goals, develops action plans, and works hard.  When faced 
		  with challenges and obstacles, is able to persist to achieve goal.
	 •	A Skilled Communicator – Reads, writes, speaks, and listens effectively – adapting to diverse  
		  audiences and settings.

Dual Language
HISD has doubled the number of its Dual Language programs, allowing students to spend a portion of their 
day learning in English and the rest of the day immersing themselves in culture and languages such as 
Mandarin Chinese and Spanish

Focus on Literacy
Because being a skilled communicator is a vital tool to compete in a 21st century workplace, HISD emphasiz-
es reading and writing competencies across subjects.  The journey from pre-K student to Global Graduate is 
supported every step of the way.

Technology
High school students in HISD are learning on district-issued laptops they can use at school and at home 
– developing digital and interpersonal skills for the real world.  The district is launching an online platform 
for educational information and curriculum that will also give parents an easy way to monitor their child’s 
progress and interact with teachers.

College and Career Readiness
HISD is combining core academics with career-based knowledge and skills in collaborative and research-in-
tensive learning environments.  Business, medical, and energy leaders across Houston are partnering 
with HISD to offer students work-based experiences and certifications.  Advanced Placement courses are  
offered at every high school, and more students than ever are passing their AP exams.  All HISD students 
in grades 9-11 have the opportunity to take the PSAT test for free, and since May 2012, every HISD junior 
has taken the SAT exam during regular class time for free.

Board of Education
November 12, 2015
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AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Perhaps no responsibility is as great as that of educating our youth, and all of our efforts lead back to the 
classroom. Given that the District’s academic advancements are dependent upon its fiscal successes, it is 
imperative that HISD continue to improve upon its reporting proficiencies.The following text cites awards 
received by the District for financial reporting excellence and the related acknowledgments in this regard.  

GFOA Certificate of Achievement
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (“GFOA”) awarded a  
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the District for its Comprehensive  
Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.  This was the 42nd consecutive year that 
the District has achieved this prestigious award.  In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a  
District must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report. This  
report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe that our current comprehen-
sive annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and 
we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate.

ASBO Certificate of Excellence
The District received the Association of School Business Officials’ (“ASBO”) Certificate of Excellence in 
Financial Reporting for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.  The District has received this award for 36 
consecutive years.  This award certifies that the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report substantially 
conforms to the principles and standards of financial reporting as recommended and adopted by the ASBO.

Production Award 2015
The District is the recipient of the Association of College and University Printers Production Award for 2015. 
The award is for printed quality and production originality of the 2014 Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report. 

Board of Education
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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Education 
Houston Independent School District: 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Houston Independent 
School District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.  

Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.  

Deloitte & Touche LLP 
Suite 4500 
1111 Bagby Street 
Houston, TX 77002-4196 
USA 

Tel: +1 713 982 2000 
Fax: +1 713 982 2001 
www.deloitte.com 

Member of 
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 
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Opinions 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the District, as of June 30, 2015, and the respective 
changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Emphasis of Matter 
As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, in 2015, the District adopted new accounting guidance, 
GASB 68 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions. Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
this matter. 

Other Matters  
Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, Changes in Fund Net Position – Budget 
and Actual- General Fund, Special Revenue Fund, Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the 
Net Pension Liability-Teachers Retirement System, and Schedule of the District’s Contributions – 
Teachers Retirement System on pages 5–15, 73, 74, 75 and 76  be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

Other Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The Introductory and Statistical Sections and the Other 
Supplementary Information and Individual and Combining Fund Statements are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

The Other Supplementary Information and Individual and Combining Fund Statements are the 
responsibility of management and were derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. In our opinion, the Other Supplementary Information and Individual and 
Combining Fund Statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole.  

2



The Introductory and Statistical Section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it.  

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 12, 
2015 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

November 12, 2015 
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Governmental Activities 

The net position of the District’s governmental activities decreased by $56 million due to decreases in state aid 
sources and increases in instruction expenses and data processing services.  The total cost of all 
governmental activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 was $2.075 billion.  Funding for these 
governmental activities is by specific program revenue or through general revenues such as property taxes 
and investment earnings.  The following is a summary of the governmental activities:  

 The cost of all governmental activities this year was $2.076 billion.
 Some of the governmental activities cost was funded by program revenues directly attributable to

specific activities.  These program revenues amounted to $286 million.
 The remaining cost of governmental activities not directly funded by program revenues was $1.789

billion of which $1.630 billion was funded by property taxes and $286 million was funded by state aid -
not restricted to specific programs.

Business-type Activities  

The net position of the District’s business-type activities decreased by $17 million due to the GASB 68 
adjustment.  Funding for these business-type activities is by specific program revenue or through general 
revenues such as investment earnings and miscellaneous sources.  The following is a summary of the 
business-type activities:  

 The cost of all business-type activities this year was $132 million.
 The majority of the business-type activities cost was funded by program revenues directly attributable

to specific activities.  These program revenues amounted to $162 million.

Changes in Net Position  

The total net position of the District decreased by $74 million due to the following activities: 

 Operating grants and contributions revenues decreased by $68 million mainly due to a decrease in the
Instructional Material Allotment (IMA) and a decrease in TRS on behalf offset by expenditures for TRS
on behalf.

 Property tax revenues increased by $198 million due to increases in property values and $.01 increase
in the debt service tax rate.

 State aid not restricted to specific programs decreased $37 million primarily due to increases in
property tax revenues.

 Data processing services increased by $26 million due to a multi-year district-wide initiative to improve
the District’s network infrastructure.

 Instruction costs increased by $28 million due to increases in payroll costs for teachers and increase in
student enrollment.

 Plant maintenance and operations services decreased $17 million due to non-recurring repair costs
related to the annexation of North Forest ISD in fiscal year 2014.

Figure A-2 District 
Sources of Revenue 
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Tax Reduction (ASATR).  As property taxes increase, the amount of funding from the State of Texas 
decreases and vice versa.  However, due to the increase in property values the District exceeded the minimum 
guaranteed revenue and no longer receives ASATR. 

Expenditures for general governmental operations totaled $3.111 billion during fiscal year 2015, an increase of 
35.2 percent from fiscal year 2014.  Increases in expenditures occurred in the functional areas of instruction, 
instructional staff development, instructional leadership, school leadership, student transportation, food 
services, co-curricular activities,  security and monitoring services, data processing services, community 
services,  fiscal agent payments, tax appraisal and collection services, debt service fiscal charges, and 
facilities acquisition and construction services.  

The District’s governmental funds financial statements reported a combined fund balance of $1.651 billion, an 
increase of $383 million.  Of this amount, $283 million is unassigned in the General Fund and is available for 
spending at the District’s discretion.  The net increase of the combined fund balances was comprised of fund 
balance increases in the Capital Renovation Fund of $209 million, increases in the General Fund of $106 
million, increases in the non-major Capital Renovation Fund of $87 million, and a decrease of $20 million in the 
Debt Service Fund.  Out of the combined fund balances, $11 million is nonspendable in the General Fund and 
$352 million is set aside for other purposes in the General Fund.  The remainder of the fund balance is non-
spendable, restricted, committed, or assigned to indicate that it is not available for new spending. 

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the District.  The fund balance of the General Fund 
increased $106 million during the fiscal year primarily due to increases in property tax and other financing 
sources.  At the end of the fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance represented 17 percent of the total 
General Fund expenditures, while total fund balance represented 39 percent of that same amount. 

The Special Revenue Fund accounts for all grants received by the District from local, state, and federal 
sources.  The ending fund balance of $28 million consists of $22 million which is restricted for E-rate activities 
and $6 million is restricted carryover funds for lost textbooks.  There was no significant change in the fund 
balance. 

The Debt Service Fund has a total fund balance of $126 million all of which is restricted for the payment of 
debt service.  The net decrease in fund balance during the period in the Debt Service Fund was $20 million. 
The decrease resulted primarily from the cash defeasance of outstanding debt partially offset by a reduction in 
anticipated debt service payments for new debt.  The District makes semi-annual debt service payments in 
December/June, January/July, February/August and March/September of each year.  Debt service payments 
for the period ended June 30, 2015 included all scheduled payments including payments due within 30 days of 
year end. 

The Capital Renovation Fund has a total fund balance of $758 million of which $649 million is restricted for 
rebuild construction programs.  The fund balance increased by $209 million due to the issuance of bonds and 
increases in sale of capital assets. 

The Capital Renovation Fund – Public Facility Corporation has a total fund balance of $93 million, all of which 
is restricted for construction of three additional projects.  The fund balance increased by $87 million due to the 
issuance of bonds. 

Proprietary Funds The District maintains both enterprise funds and internal service funds.  Information is 
presented separately in the proprietary funds statement of net position and in the proprietary funds statement 
of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position for the Nutrition Services Fund, which is considered to be 
a major fund.  The net position in the Nutrition Services Fund as of June 30, 2015 was $9 million.  Of this 
amount, $2 million represented the investment in capital assets and $7 million was restricted.  For the fiscal 
year, net position for the Nutrition Services Fund decreased by $12 million due to the GASB 68 adjustment. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

The District had invested $3.284 billion, net of depreciation, in a broad range of capital assets, including land, 
quildings and improvements, furniture and equipment, and vehicles. This amount represents a net increase 
(including additions, deductions, and depreciation) of $137 million over last year. 

District's Capital Assets 

(net of depreciation, in thousands of dollars) 

Total 

Governmental Business-Type Percentage 

Activities Activities Total Change 

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015-2014 

Land $ 277,386 248,167 $ - $ 277,386 248,167 11.77% 

Building and Improvements 2,358,449 2,449,650 2,358,449 2,449,650 -3.72%

Vehicles 33,691 36,045 699 234 34,390 36,279 -5.20% 

Furniture and Equipment 86,676 88,409 1,613 1,189 88,289 89,598 -1.46% 

Construction in progress 528,435 325,188 528,435 325,188 62.50% 

Total $ 3,284,637 3,147,459 $ 2,312 1,423 $ 3,286,949 3,148,882 4.38% 

As of June 30, 2015, the District had fully funded construction commitments of $375,930,952. More detailed 
information about the District's capital assets is presented in Note 6 of the "Notes to the Basic Financial 
Statements." 

Long Term Debt 

As of June 30, 2015, the District had net bonded debt outstanding of $2.675 billion. The District debt totals 
included $627.4 million in Variable Rate Bonds outstanding at fiscal year end. The ratio of net general bonded 
debt to assessed valuation and the amount of bonded debt per student are useful indicators of the District's 
debt position. This data reflects an increase in the ratio of net bonded debt to assessed value to 1.92 percent, 
as compared to 1.91 percent last year. 

On September 10, 2014 the District issued $349.7 million of variable rate debt as part of the 2012 bond 
election. Outstanding variable rate debt increased by $336.1 million compared to prior year ending balances 
after the September, 2014 issuance was refunded and remarketed in June, 2015. Variable rate debt as a 
percentage of net bonded debt outstanding as of June 30, 2015 is 23.46 percent. 

The Public Facility Corporation, a component unit of Houston Independent School District, issued $81.7 million 
of Lease Revenue Bonds for the purpose of building three educational facilities. 

The District issued refunding bonds in the amount of $365,395,000 and completed a cash defeasance in the 
amount of $48 million in order to reduce debt service costs of the District. 

The District did not issue any contractual obligations or maintenance notes during the year ended June 30, 
2015. Contractual obligations, with a remaining balance of $17,315,000, were previously issued for the 
purpose of acquiring personal property assets and are authorized pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas, 
including the Public Property Finance Act, Section 271.001 of the Texas Local Government Code. 

Interest earnings on proceeds from debt issued since May 15, 1989, are subject to arbitrage regulations 
contained in the Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986. The District records the liability as an assigned part of fund 
balance, if needed, on an annual basis. As of June 30, 2015 no arbitrage rebate liability exists. 

More detailed information about the District's long term debt is presented in Note 8 of the "Notes to the Basic 
Financial Statements." 
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Total Net Change in Fund Balances—Governmental Funds  $ 382,693,977

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in  the statement of activities,
the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  This
is the amount by which capital outlays exceeded depreciation in the current period.

Facilities acquisition and construction 241,104,027
Other Acquisitions and disposals 19,074,970
Depreciation expense (123,000,859) 137,178,138

Repayment of principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces
long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.  Proceeds from the sale of bonds is a source of
financing in the governmental funds, but the statement of net position recognizes it as an increase
in the long term liabilities.  The changes in long term liabilities at year end consist of:

Bonds payable (249,827,653)
Contractual obligations payable 9,005,000
Notes payable 5,000,000
Amortization of premium on bonds payable (36,726,842)
Lease purchase payable, net (15,241,884)
Accretion payable, net 24,142,957 (263,648,422)

Deferred inflows of gains and losses on debt refundings are amortized over the term of the bonds in
the statements but are expensed in the year incurred in governmental funds. 3,808,811

Property taxes and other receivables, that will not be collected until after the District's fiscal year end,
are not considered "available" revenues and are deferred in the governmental funds.  Deferred tax 
revenues, net of allowance for bad debt, and otherdeferred revenues increased by this amount. 7,907,505

Interest on long-term debt in the statement of activities differs from the amount reported in the
governmental funds because interest is recognized as an expenditure in the funds when it is due, 
and thus, requires the use of current financial resources.  In the statement of activities, however
interest expense is recognized as the interest accrues, regardless of when it is due. 2,014,341

The net effect of various miscellaneous transactions involving capital assets having the effect
of decreasing net assets. 2,883

In the statement of activities, compensated absences (sick pay, state personal leave, vacations) are
measured by the amounts earned during the year.  In the governmental funds, however, expenditures
for these items are measured by the amount of financial resources used (essentially, the amounts
actually paid).  This year the amounts earned were exceeded by the compensated absences used. (3,609,393)

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities, such as
workers' compensation, health insurance, and print shop activities, to individual funds.  A portion of the
net revenue (expense) of the internal service funds is reported with governmental activities. (15,963,096)

The implementation of GASB 68 required that certain expenditures be de-expended and recorded as
deferred resource outflows.   These contributions made after the measurement date of 8/31/2014
caused the change in the ending net position to increase in the amount of $28,149,889.
Contributions made before the measurement but during the 2015 FY were also de-expended and
recorded as a reduction in the net pension liability for the District.  This also caused an increase in
the change in net position in the amount of $5,518,594.  The District recorded its' proportionate
share of the pension expense during the measurement period as part of the net pension liability.
The amount expensed for FY2015 was $42,454,657 for pension expense columns 6-12 from TRS
data and the amount de-expended for the net deferred resource inflow recognized by TRS in the
measurement period was $17,193,005.  This caused a net decrease in the change in net position of
$25,261,652.  The impact of these adjustments is to increase the change in net position
by $8,406,831. 8,406,831

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities  $ 258,791,575

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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Governmental
Nutrition Nonmajor Activities-
Services Enterprise Internal Service

Fund Funds Totals Funds 
ASSETS
Current assets:
    Cash and cash equivalents $ 80,836           $ 69,454            $ 150,290          $ 108,525
    Investments 19,752,401    17,399,142     37,151,543     100,911,473
    Receivables 3,640,249      24,496,548     28,136,797     290,409
    Due from other funds - 26,241            26,241            12,084,845
    Accrued interest - - - 124,915
    Inventories 4,576,252      49,947            4,626,199       -
    Other assets 341,274         7,175              348,449          77,133 
        Total current assets 28,391,012    42,048,507     70,439,519     113,597,300
Noncurrent assets:
    Buildings and improvements - - - 1,847,595
    Furniture and equipment 10,352,405    343,364          10,695,769     1,437,675
    Vehicles 2,522,088      - 2,522,088 125,049
       Less accumulated depreciation (10,679,058)   (226,610)         (10,905,668) (1,457,731)
         Total noncurrent assets 2,195,435      116,754          2,312,189       1,952,588
             Total assets 30,586,447    42,165,261     72,751,708     115,549,888

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows related to TRS 2,694,631      - 2,694,631 -

2,694,631      - 2,694,631 -

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
    Accounts payable 2,559,488      400,373          2,959,861       4,862,409
    Due to other funds 1,143,339      514,140          1,657,479       326,676
    Unearned revenue - - - 18,806 
    Accrued salaries payable 527,977         77,618            605,595          344,432
    Compensated absences payable 155,893         44,631            200,524          93,393
    Claims and judgments payable - - - 18,717,624
    Deferred Revenues 321,824         - 321,824          -
       Total current liabilities 4,708,521      1,036,762       5,745,283       24,363,340
Noncurrent liabilities:
    Compensated absences payable 192,567         89,141            281,708          347,457
    Claims and judgments payable - - - 5,674,758

Net Pension Liability (District's Share) 14,687,295    - 14,687,295 -
       Total noncurrent liabilities 14,879,862    89,141            14,969,003     6,022,215             
             Total liabilities 19,588,383    1,125,903       20,714,286     30,385,555

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflow related to TRS 4,492,887      - 4,492,887 -

4,492,887      - 4,492,887 -

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 2,195,435      116,754          2,312,189       1,952,588
Restricted for:
    Nutrition Service 7,004,373      - 7,004,373 -
Unrestricted - 40,922,604 40,922,604 83,211,745
             Total net position $ 9,199,808      $ 41,039,358     $ 50,239,166     $ 85,164,333

Some amounts reported for business-type activities in the statement
of net position are different because certain internal service fund assets
and liabilities are included with business-type activities. 3,002,200

Net position of business-type activities $ 53,241,366

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
June 30, 2015

Business-type Activities-Enterprise Funds
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Governmental
Nutrition Nonmajor Activities-
Services Enterprise Internal Service

Fund Funds Totals Funds 
OPERATING REVENUES:
    Charges for sales and services:
       Sales to customers $ 8,374,719           $ 755,925 $ 9,130,644        $ 23,643,824          
       Consulting services - 8,289,847 8,289,847        -
       Charges to employees and other funds - - - 123,708,154        
    Miscellaneous 61,669 364,103 425,772           1,226,340

Total operating revenues 8,436,388 9,409,875 17,846,263 148,578,318

OPERATING EXPENSES:
    Payroll costs 48,115,284 2,849,678 50,964,962 14,819,294
    Purchased and contracted services 11,680,873 5,697,173 17,378,046 8,366,317
    Supplies and materials 59,841,070 892,914 60,733,984 2,892,589
    Other operating expenses 997,143 296,860 1,294,003 1,872,682
    Claims and judgments - - - 138,625,976
    Depreciation 531,684 48,807 580,491 181,172

Total operating expenses 121,166,054 9,785,432 130,951,486 166,758,030
            Operating income (loss) (112,729,666) (375,557) (113,105,223) (18,179,712)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
    Earnings on investments 15,760 41,754 57,514 497,353
    Grants from federal agencies:
       Child nutrition program 102,634,090 - 102,634,090 -
       Donated commodities 7,677,201 - 7,677,201 -
       Child and Adult Care Program 2,005,794 - 2,005,794 -
       Summer food program 4,280,040 - 4,280,040 -
       School health services (SHARS) - 27,164,887 27,164,887 -
    State matching and other 572,747 - 572,747 -

Total nonoperating revenue 117,185,632 27,206,641 144,392,273 497,353

            Income (loss) before transfers 4,455,966 26,831,084 31,287,050 (17,682,359)

Transfers In - - - 483,934
Transfers out - (30,400,000) (30,400,000) -

            Change in net position 4,455,966 (3,568,916) 887,050 (17,198,425)

Total net position—beginning 21,681,183 44,608,274 - 102,362,758
Prior period adjustment required by GASB 68 (16,937,341) - - -
Net position - beginning restated 4,743,842 - - -

Total net position—ending $ 9,199,808 $ 41,039,358 - $ 85,164,333

Some amounts reported for business-type activities in the statement
of activities are different because a portion of the net revenue (expense)
of certain internal service funds is reported with business-type activities. (1,235,329)

Change in net position of business-type activities $ (348,279)

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Business-type Activities-Enterprise Funds

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION
 PROPRIETARY FUNDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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Governmental
Nutrition Nonmajor Activities-
Services Enterprise Internal

Fund Funds Totals Service Funds
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from user charges $ 9,613,562 $ 6,909,225 $ 16,522,787 $ 143,357,922
Receipts from other funds 146,169  - 146,169  - 
Other receipts 9,624,916  - 9,624,916 1,122,572
Payments to suppliers (72,574,773) (7,494,961) (80,069,734) (11,280,286)
Payments to employees (48,515,914) (2,789,214) (51,305,128) (12,482,590)
Payments to other funds  - (6,901) (6,901)  - 
Claims paid  -  - - (142,652,845)
Other payments  - (20,462,656) (20,462,656) (171,007)
     Net cash used in operating activities (101,706,040) (23,844,507) (125,550,547) (22,106,234)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
  FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Child nutrition program 102,634,090  - 102,634,090  - 
State matching and other 572,747  - 572,747  - 
Summer food program 4,280,040  - 4,280,040 -
Receipts from SHARS  - 27,164,887 27,164,887 -
Transfers from other funds  -  -  - 483,934
Transfers to other funds  - (30,400,000) (30,400,000)     -
    Net cash provided by  (used in) noncapital financing activities 107,486,877 (3,235,113) 104,251,764 483,934

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
  FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of capital assets (1,472,571) 3,157 (1,469,414) (178,290)
     Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related
       financing activities (1,472,571) 3,157 (1,469,414) (178,290)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments (104,125,760) (48,061,756) (152,187,516) (280,708,972)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 99,845,000 75,098,550 174,943,550 301,981,522
Interest and dividends 15,760 41,754 57,514 497,353
     Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (4,265,000) 27,078,548 22,813,548 21,769,903

        Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 43,266 2,085 45,351 (30,687)

Balances—beginning of the year 37,570 67,369 104,939 139,212

Balances—end of the year $ 80,836           $ 69,454        $ 150,290         $ 108,525         

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash
  used by operating activities:
    Operating loss $ (112,729,666)   $ (375,557)       $ (113,105,223)   $ (18,179,712)     
    Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash 
      used by operating activities:
        Depreciation expense 531,684           48,807          580,491          181,172          
        Donated commodities 7,677,201        - 7,677,201 -
        CACFP 2,005,794        - 2,005,794 -
    Change in assets and liabilities:
        Receivables 1,238,843        (2,500,653)    (1,261,810) 83,128            
        Inventory 401,310           (42,180)         359,130          -
        Accounts payables (456,997)          (565,832)       (1,022,829)      863,518          
        Due from other funds 146,169 - 146,169 15,651
        Accrued interest - - - (83,968)
        Due to other funds (20,469,557) (20,469,557)     (5,176,041)
        Accrued salaries payable (17,874)           13,184          (4,690) 19,523            
        Compensated absences payable 69,035 47,281 116,316          537 
        Current portion of claims and judgments - - - 723,894
        Other long term claims and judgments - - - (521,156)
        Pension expense 451,790           - 451,790          -
        Deferred outflows related to TRS (2,694,631)       - (2,694,631) -
        Deferred inflows related to TRS 4,041,097        - 4,041,097 -
        Change in net pension liabilities (2,250,046)       - (2,250,046) -
        Other (119,749)          - (119,749)         (32,780)
Net cash used by operating activities $ (101,706,040) $ (23,844,507) $ (125,550,547) $ (22,106,234)     

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Business-type Activities-Enterprise Funds
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

Long-term Liabilities 

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as 
liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.  Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the 
life of the bonds using the effective interest method.  Deferred gains and losses are classified as deferred inflows 
or outflows of resources.  Deferred gains and losses are amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-
line method. Bond issuance costs are no longer amortized over the term of the bonds but instead are expensed 
in the period incurred.  

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond 
issuance costs, during the current period.  The face amount of the debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources.  Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses.  Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, 
and changes in fund balances and the government-wide statement of activities 

The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances includes a 
reconciliation between net changes in fund balances – total governmental funds and changes in net position of 
governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of activities.  One element of that 
reconciliation explains that “Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation 
expense.”  The details of this $137,178,138 difference are as follows: 

Facilities acquisition and construction $ 241,104,027
Other acquisitions and disposals 19,074,970
Depreciation expense (123,000,859)

Net adjustment to increase net changes in fund balances - total 
governmental funds  to arrive at changes in net position of 
governmental activities . $ 137,178,138

FUND BALANCES AND NET POSITION 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

Net assets on the Statement of Net Position includes the following: 

Net investment in capital assets -- the component of net position that reports capital assets less both the 
accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balance of debt and is directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of these capital assets. 

Restricted for capital acquisition program -- the component of net position that reports the difference between 
assets and liabilities of the capital acquisition program consists of assets with constraints placed on their use 
by the bond contracts and covenants contained therein. 
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

(the "Public Facility Corporation Act"). The Public Facility Corporation Act authorizes the creation and utilization 
by school districts of public facility corporations to issue bonds to provide for the acquisition, construction, 
rehabilitation, renovation, repair, equipping, furnishing and placing in service of public facilities of its 
governmental sponsor and further authorizes the governmental sponsor to incur lease purchase obligations in 
favor of the corporation to serve as security for the bonds issued by the Public Facility Corporation. 

To accomplish the financings, the Public Facility Corporation and the District have entered into a number of 
"Leases With An Option to Purchase" pursuant to the terms of which the District will pay to the Public Facility 
Corporation such lease payments at such times and in such amounts as will be required to pay the principal and 
premium, if any, and interest on the lease revenue bonds as they become due. 

The Public Facility Corporation has utilized this structure to issue Lease Revenue Bonds for building two high 
schools in 1998, a food warehouse facility in 2006, four elementary schools in 201 O and three instructional 
facilities in fiscal 2015. 

NOTE 3: CASH DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Statutes of the State of Texas and policies mandated by the District's Board of Education authorize the District to 
invest in obligations of the U.S. Government or its agencies, repurchase agreements, commercial paper, 
corporate bonds, public fund investment pools, mutual funds and money market accounts. All cash balances 
and investments are held separately in each of its funds. 

Funds held at the depository bank were properly secured at all times and the following was disclosed: 

a. Name of depository bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank

b. Amount of bond or security pledged as of the date of the highest combined balance on deposit was
$65,563,088.

c. Highest cash and savings deposit combined account balances amounted to $57,417,369 and occurred on
December 15, 2014. The collateral requirement that applied to total deposits that day was $57,167,369.

d. Total amount of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") coverage at the time of highest combined
balance was $250,000 for all accounts.

Cash, Demand and Time Deposits 

As of June 30, 2015, the carrying amount of the District's demand deposits and cash on hand was $11,280,783. 
The $14,476,809 bank balance was covered by federal deposit insurance through the FDIC or was collateralized 
by securities held by the District's depository in joint safekeeping at the Federal Reserve Bank in the District's 
name. The HISD Public Facility Corporation's $171,816 was held in a money market account at the Bank of 
New York Mellon Trust Company, N. A. 

The District has purchased nonnegotiable certificates of deposit issued by East West Bank and Unity Bank, 
$90,050,406 and $240,000, respectively, as of June 30, 2015, for a total of $90,290,406, or 4.68 percent of the 
investment portfolio. The collateral for the East West Bank certificates is comprised of a Federal Home Loan 
Bank Letter of Credit in the amount of $92,700,000 issued with the District as beneficiary. Unity Bank's 
certificate of deposit is covered in full by Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"); therefore, it requires 
no additional collateral under the Public Funds Investment Act, Section 2257.022. 
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

Liabilities 

Grant advances (unearned), Special Revenue Fund 

Deferred inflows of resources 

Deferred property taxes, General Fund 
Deferred property taxes, Debt Service Fund 
Deferred Revenues, General fund 

Total deferred inflows 

Total Deferred & Unearned Revenues 

$ ___ 7 __ , 1_12....;.,348_ 

$ 

32,746,335 
4,416,183 
1,467,892 

38,630,410 

45,742,758 
====== 

Payables as of June 30, 2015 for the District's individual major funds and nonmajor enterprise funds and internal 
service funds in the aggregate are as follows: 

Special Debt Capital Food Nonmajor 

General Revenue Service Renovation Service and Other 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Total 

Vendors Payable $ 37,247,620 $ 6,559,998 $ 29,665 $ 28,174,355 $ 2,559,488 $ 7,342,843$ 81,913,969 
Retainage Payable 27,329 5,319,850 194,785 5,541,964 

Total Payables $ 37,274,949 $ 6,559,998 $ 29,665 $ 33,494,205 $ 2,559,488 $ 7,537,628$ 87,455,933 
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

NOTE 6: CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of capital asset activity during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 

Construction in progress 
Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Buildings and improvements 

Furniture and equipment 
Vehicles 

Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings and improvements 

Furniture and equipment 

Vehicles 
Total accumulated depreciation 

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 

Business-type activities: 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Furniture· and equipment $ 

Vehicles 
Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Furniture and equipment 

Vehicles 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Business-type activities capital assets, net $ 

Balance 

July 1, 2014 

248,167,052 

325,188,261 
573,355,313 

3,583,337,647 

394,531,725 

113,635,573 

4,091,504,945 

1,133,687,814 

306,122,728 

77,590,496 

1,517,401,038 

3,147,459,220 

9,877,433 

1,993,570 
11,871,003 

8,688,308 
1,759,429 

10,447,737 

1,423,266 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Increases Decreases 

30,110,914 $ (892,077) 

207,197,576 p,950,435) 
237,308,490 (4,842,512) 

1,895,046 (16,080,733) 
26,109,993 (1,296,115) 

5,028,074 (1,339,877) 

33,033,113 (18,716,725) 

87,998,918 (10,983,899) 
27,620,094 (1,072,855) 

7,381,847 (1,339,877) 
123,000,859 (13,396,631) 

147,340,744 $ (10,162,606) 

856,153 $ (37,817) 

616,418 (87,900) 
1,472,571 (125,717) 

531,684 (34,660) 
48,807 (87,900) 

580,491 (122,560) 

892,080 $ (3,157) 

Balance 

June 30, 2015 

$ 277,385,889 

528,435,402 

805,821,291 

3,569,151,960 

419,345,603 

117,323,770 

4,105,821,333 

1,210,702,833 

332,669,967 

83,632,466 
1,627,005,266 

$ 3,284,637,358 

$ 10,695,769 

2,522,088 

13,217,857 

9,185,332 

1,720,336 

10,905,668 

$ 2,312,189 

Internal Service Fund capital assets are included in the Governmental activities table above. Additionally, the 
Business-type activities table includes the Food Service Fund and the $116,754 net capital assets of the non-major 
Medicaid Fund. 
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Instruction 
Instructional resources and media services 
Instructional staff development 
Instructional leadership 
School leadership 
Guidance, counseling and evaluation services 
Student transportation 
Food service 
Co-curricular/extracurricular activities 
General administration 
Plant maintenance and operations 
Security and monitoring services 
Data processing services 
Community Services 

Total depreciation expense, governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 
Food service 
Other nonmajor business-type activities 

Total depreciation expense, business-type activities 

Construction Commitments 

$ 99,064,067 
59,554 

730,452 
1,211,566 

15,212 
4,601 

5,469,651 
102,276 
160,033 
153,829 

1,802,847 
273,954 

13,938,553 
14,264 

$ 123,000,859 

$ 531,684 
48,807 

$ 580,491 

The District has active construction projects as of June 30, 2015. These projects include new school 
construction, expansion, and renovation of existing schools, safety and security projects, non-school facilities, 
and other projects. At June 30, 2015, the District had fully funded commitments for the following categories: 

Remaining 
Project Spent-To-Date Commitment 

New schools $ 82,758,908 $ 240,396,713 
Expanded schools 4,053,771 2,327,723 
Renovated schools 55,134,409 22,874,414 
Non-school facilities 10,246,928 33,135,568 
Safety & Security projects 6,910,018 5,754,064 
Early colleges 3,793,550 22,014,737 
Other projects 60,346,756 49,427,733 

Total $ 223,244,340 $ 375,930,952 
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

NOTE 8: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES AND RELATED DEFERRED INFLOWS AND 
OUTFLOWS  

The following is a summary of the District’s long-term liabilities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015: 

Internal Service Funds predominantly serve the governmental funds.  Accordingly, long-term liabilities for them 
are included as part of the above totals for governmental activities.  At year end, $440,850 of Internal Service 
Funds’ compensated absences payable and $24,392,382 of claims payable is included in the above 
governmental activities amounts.  For the governmental activities, claims and judgments, and compensated 
absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. The above business-type activities include the Nutrition 
Service Fund and the $133,772 of compensated absences payable from nonmajor enterprise funds. 

Amortizable/
Payable

Balance Balance Within

Governmental activities: July 1, 2014 Increases Decreases June 30, 2015 One year

Bonds payable $ 2,371,192,401 $ 1,132,865,000 $ 883,037,347 $ 2,621,020,054 $ 54,039,916
Contractual obligations 31,020,000 - 13,705,000 17,315,000 9,005,000
Notes payable 50,360,000 - 5,000,000 45,360,000 5,000,000

Total debt payable - principal 2,452,572,401 1,132,865,000 901,742,347 2,683,695,054 68,044,916

Premium/discount 56,796,107 65,105,202 28,378,360 93,522,949 30,315,332
Accretion on capital appreciation bonds 81,264,067 5,219,697 29,362,654 57,121,110 42,915,084

Total amortizations and accretions 138,060,174 70,324,899 57,741,014 150,644,059 73,230,416

Total debt payable 2,590,632,575 1,203,189,899 959,483,361 2,834,339,113 141,275,332

Capital leases payable 15,766,729 19,814,339 4,572,455 31,008,613 10,232,357
Compensated absences payable 31,038,241 6,839,951 3,230,020 34,648,172 3,147,247
Claims payable 24,189,643 138,828,715 138,625,976 24,392,382 18,717,624

Total other long-term liabilities payable 70,994,613 165,483,005 146,428,451 90,049,167 32,097,228

Total governmental activities  
long-term liabilities $ 2,661,627,188 $ 1,368,672,904 $ 1,105,911,812 $ 2,924,388,280 $ 173,372,560

Business-type activities:

Compensated absences payable $ 365,917 $ 473,025 $ 356,710 $ 482,232 $ 200,524

Total business-type activities
long-term liabilities $ 365,917 $ 473,025 $ 356,710 $ 482,232 $ 200,524

Deferred outflows of resources:

Deferred loss on debt refundings $ (16,268,901) $ (5,049,165) $ (1,833,634) $ (19,484,432) $ (2,092,325)

Deferred inflows of resources:

Deferred gains on debt refundings $ 1,497,745 $ - $ 593,280 $ 904,465 $ 77,121
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

Contractual Obligations are issued for the purpose of acquiring personal property assets and are authorized 
pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas, including the Public Property Finance Act, Section 271.001 of the 
Texas Local Government Code.  The District did not issue any contractual obligations in the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2015.  

Notes issued by the District are maintenance tax notes.  The maintenance tax notes were issued to provide 
funding for improvements to and rehabilitation of school facilities.  Maintenance tax notes are authorized under 
Section 45.108 of the Texas Education Code.  The District did not issue any maintenance tax notes in the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015. 

The following table provides details of the related debt transactions during the fiscal year: 

Premium/ Underwriter's Issue
Face Value (Discount) Total Discount Cost

Issuance

   Var Series 2014A $ 349,740,000 $ $1,643,778 $ 351,383,778 $ 575,696 $ 801,028
   Ref Series 2014B 365,395,000 38,838,030 404,233,030 1,235,824 678,011
   PFC LR Series 2014 81,650,000 10,960,062 92,610,062 232,906 491,926
   Rem Series 2014A-1 168,040,000 3,878,363 171,918,363 206,984 25,477
   Rem Series 2014A-2 168,040,000 9,784,969 177,824,969 206,984 25,476

Total $ 1,132,865,000 $ 65,105,202 $ 1,197,970,202 $ 2,458,394 $ 2,021,918

Premium/ Underwriter's Issue
Face Value (Discount) Total Discount Cost

Remarketing

   Rem Series 2012 $ 65,065,000 $ - $ 65,065,000 $ 106,418 $ 45,760
   Rem Series 2013B 49,050,000 - 49,050,000 80,210 45,760

Total $ 114,115,000 $ - $ 114,115,000 $ 186,628 $ 91,520

Premium/ Underwriter's Issue
Face Value (Discount) Total Discount Cost

Defeasance

   North Forest Series

     2000, 2006A, 2006B $ 47,970,000 $ - $ 47,970,000 $ - $ 20,600
Total $ 47,970,000 $ - $ 47,970,000 $ - $ 20,600

Premiums or discounts on each bond transaction is amortized over the life of the bond and the amortization 
payable of the bonds have been added to this note.  Pursuant to GASB 65 underwriter’s discounts and issuance 
costs have been expensed in the period reported. 

The following table displays total principal debt outstanding by issuance as of June 30, 2015.  Accreted values 
as of June 30, 2015 are included for each applicable debt issuance. 

Premiums on Capital Appreciation Bonds are included in the accreted value of the bonds. 
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HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

Enterprise Funds 

Business 

Development Medicaid 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 

Receipts from user charges $ 4,324,284 $ 1,492,727 

Payments to suppliers (5,000,330) (1,807,312) 

Payments to employees (2,454,265) 

Payments to other funds 

Other payments 398,139 (20,860,795) 

Net cash provided used in operating activities (277,907) (23,629,645) 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Receipts from SHARS program 27,164,887 

Transfers from other funds 

Operating subsidies and transfers to other funds (400,000) (30,000,000) 

Net cash provided used in noncapital 

financing activities (400,000) (2,835,113) 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Purchases of capital assets 3,157 

Net cash used in capital and related 

financing activities 3,157 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of investments (4,000,885) (43,950,840) 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 4,675,000 70,370,550 

Interest and dividends 885 40,839 

Net cash provided used in investing activities 675,000 26,460,549 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,907) (1,052) 

Balances-beginning of the year 7,281 53,223 

Balances-€nd of the year $ 4,374 $ 52,171 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash 

provided by operating activities: 

$ 

$ 

Operating income and (loss) $ 453,745 $ (942,049) $ 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 

provided used in operating activities: 

Depreciation expense 48,807 

Change in assets and liabilities: 

Receivables (620,083) (1,852,755) 

Inventories and other assets 

Accounts payables (509,708) (79,117) 

Due to other funds 398,139 (20,860,795) 

Compensated absence payable 45,111 

Accrued salaries payable 11,153 

Net cash provided used in operating activities $ (277,907) $ (23,629,645) $ 

Marketplace Totals 

1,092,214 $ 6,909,225 

(687,319) (7,494,961) 

(334,949) (2,789,214) 

(6,901) (6,901) 

(20,462,656) 

63,045 (23,844,507) 

27,164,887 

(30,400,000) 

(3,235,113) 

3,157 

3,157 

(110,031) (48,061,756) 

53,000 75,098,550 

30 41,754 

(57,001) 27,078,548 

6,044 2,085 

6,865 67,369 

12,909 $ 69,454 

112,747 $ (375,557) 

48,807 

(27,815) (2,500,653) 

(42,180) (42,180) 

22,993 (565,832) 

(6,901) (20,469,557) 

2,170 47,281 

2,031 13,184 

63,045 $ (23,844,507) 
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Percentage Percentage

of of

Total Total

Employer Employees Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment

Wal-Mart Stores 32,000 1 1.0770 % 29,554 1 1.2141 %

H-E-B 21,471 2 0.7226 - -

UT MD Anderson Cancer Center 20,357 3 0.6851 15,293 6 0.6282

Memorial Hermann Health System 20,055 4 0.6750 16,248 5 0.6675

The Methodist Hospital System 16,961 5 0.5708 - -

Kroger Co. 15,216 6 0.5121 12,803 7 0.5259

United Airlines 15,108 7 0.5085 - -

Exxon Mobil Corp. 12,814 8 0.4313 16,732 4 0.6873

Schlumberger 12,207 9 0.4108 - -

Shell Oil Co. 12,050 10 0.4056 11,780 9 0.4839

Continental Airlines - - 19,661 3 0.8077

Administaff - - 19,851 2 0.8155

Halliburton - - 11,868 8 0.4875

Shell Oil Co. - - 11,780 9 0.4839

UT Medical Branch at Galveston - - 10,199 10 0.4190

Total 178,239 5.9990 % 175,769 7.2205 %

       Notes: Employment numbers were obtained from the Houston Chronicle

Pecentage of total employment was calculated using total non-agricultural employment for the

Houston-Sugarland-Baytown MSA and was obtained directly from the U.S. Bureau of Economic Statistics

and via DATAbook Houston.

These lists exclude employment numbers for Houston ISD and the City of Houston

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(UNAUDITED)

Fiscal Year Ending 2015 Fiscal Year Ending 2006
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